PUBLIC NOTICE

ALLEGHENY COUNTY ANNUAL ACTION PLAN FY 2024

Notice is hereby given that Allegheny County has prepared the 2024 Annual Action Plan, which lists the proposed projects for the Community Development Block Grant (CDBG), HOME Investment Partnerships Program (HOME), and Emergency Solutions Grant (ESG) funds. For FY 2024, which begins July 1, 2024, Allegheny County expects to receive the following: CDBG funds in the amount of \$13,000,000, HOME funds in the amount of \$3,200,000, and ESG funds in the amount of \$1,174,237. These amounts are estimates. Actual allocation amounts will be included in the final Plan submitted to HUD.

To obtain the views of citizens, public agencies, and other interested parties, Allegheny County will place the FY 2024 Annual Action Plan on display beginning April 12, 2024, at the following locations in Allegheny County:

- County website: <u>https://www.alleghenycounty.us/econdev</u>
- Allegheny County Economic Development, Koppers Building, 436 Seventh Avenue, Suite 500, Pittsburgh, PA 15219
- Allegheny County Manager's Office, County Courthouse, 436 Grant Street, Room 119, Pittsburgh, PA 15219

Notice is hereby also given that Allegheny County will hold a series of public hearings to discuss its proposed 2024 Annual Action Plan:

Monday, April 15, 2024, 12:00 p.m. via <u>Microsoft Teams</u> Meeting ID: 217 246 784 137 Passcode: tC4Y2j; or dial in by phone +1 267-368-7515 Phone conference ID: 355 596 461#

Thursday, April 18, 2024, 6:00 p.m. at the Carnegie Borough Building, One Veterans Way Carnegie, Pennsylvania 15106

Thursday, April 25, 2024, 6:00 p.m. via <u>Microsoft Teams</u> Meeting ID: 240 709 502 120 Passcode: sEvvhA; or dial in by phone +1 267-368-7515 Phone conference ID 753 972 362#

All hearing locations are accessible to persons with disabilities. Anyone requiring special accommodations or who requires a presentation in a language other than English should contact Mr. Jim Johnston at Jim.Johnston@AlleghenyCounty.us 48 hours in advance of the hearing date and time.

All interested citizens are encouraged to attend the public hearing, and they will be given the opportunity to present oral or written testimony concerning the proposed use of CDBG, HOME, and ESG funds under the FY 2024 Annual Action Plan. Written comments may also be addressed to Mr. Jim Johnston at Allegheny County Economic Development, Koppers Building, 436 Seventh Avenue, Suite 500, Pittsburgh, PA 15219, or by email to Jim.Johnston@AlleghenyCounty.us. Oral comments may be made by calling 412-350-1044. Comments received through May 13, 2024, will be considered in the Plan. The FY 2024 Annual Action Plan is scheduled to be submitted to the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) on or before May 15, 2024.

Jim Johnston Assistant Director, Operations